
 

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

SOUTHEASTERN DIVISION 

 §  Chapter 11 
In re:  §   
 § Case No. 20-43597-399 
BRIGGS & STRATTON  §   
CORPORATION, et al., §  (Jointly Administered) 
 §  
 Debtors. § Related Docket No. 1971 
 

 ORDER SUSTAINING THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR’S  
TWENTY-NINTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS  

(REDUCED AND RECLASSIFIED CLAIMS) 
 

Upon the objection (the “Objection”)1 of the Plan Administrator in the above-

captioned chapter 11 cases for entry of an order pursuant to section 502(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, 

Bankruptcy Rule 3007(d)(5), and Local Rule 3007(C) modifying the claims listed on Schedule 1 

attached hereto and as more fully set forth in the Objection; and upon the Declaration of Alan D. 

Halperin In Support of the Plan Administrator’s Twenty-Ninth Omnibus Objection to Claims 

(Reduced and Reclassified Claims) (attached to the Objection as Exhibit B); and this Court having 

jurisdiction to consider the Objection and the relief requested therein pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 

and 1334; and consideration of the Objection and the requested relief being a core proceeding 

pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b); and it appearing that venue is proper before this Court pursuant to 

28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409; and the Plan Administrator having represented that adequate and 

proper notice of the Objection has been given in accordance with the Omnibus Objection 

Procedures; and that no other or further notice need be given; and this Court having reviewed the 

Objection; and this Court having held a hearing to consider the relief requested in the Objection; 

and this Court having determined that the legal and factual bases set forth in the Objection establish 

 
1 Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the 

Objection. 

Case 20-43597    Doc 2030    Filed 12/03/21    Entered 12/03/21 10:16:34    Main Document
Pg 1 of 8

¨2¤$C¢5,#     &F«

2043597211203000000000006

Docket #2030  Date Filed: 12/03/2021



 

2 
 

just cause for the relief granted herein; and it appearing that the relief requested in the Objection 

is in the best interests of the Plan Administrator and creditors; and upon all of the proceedings had 

before this Court and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is hereby 

ORDERED that the Objection is SUSTAINED in that: 

1. Pursuant to section 502 of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rule 3007, 

each Reduced and Reclassified Claim listed on Schedule 1 is modified, reduced, and/or 

reclassified to be consistent with the Debtors’ Books and Records; 

2. The terms and conditions of this Order are effective immediately upon 

entry.   

3. Nothing contained in the Objection or this Order is intended to be or shall 

be deemed as (i) an admission as to the validity of any claim against the Debtors or the Wind-

Down Estates, (ii) a waiver of rights to dispute the amount of, basis for, or validity of any claim, 

(iii) a waiver of rights under the Bankruptcy Code or any other applicable nonbankruptcy law, 

(iv) an agreement or obligation to pay any claims, (v) a waiver of any claims or causes of action 

which may exist against any creditor or interest holder, or (vi) an approval, assumption, adoption, 

or rejection of any agreement, contract, lease, program, or policy under section 365 of the 

Bankruptcy Code.   

4. The Plan Administrator is authorized to take all actions necessary or 

appropriate to carry out the relief granted in this Order. 

5. Not later than two (2) business days after the date of this Order, the Plan 

Administrator shall serve a copy of the Order and shall file a certificate of service no later than 

twenty-four (24) hours after service.  

DATED:  December 3, 2021    
St. Louis, Missouri              Barry S. Schermer 
cke                    United States Bankruptcy Judge 
 

Case 20-43597    Doc 2030    Filed 12/03/21    Entered 12/03/21 10:16:34    Main Document
Pg 2 of 8



 

 

Order Prepared By: 
 
Robert E. Eggmann, #37374MO 
Christopher J. Lawhorn, #45713MO 
Thomas H. Riske, #61838MO 
CARMODY MACDONALD P.C. 
120 S. Central Avenue, Suite 1800 
St. Louis, Missouri  63105 
Telephone:  (314) 854-8600 
Facsimile: (314) 854-8660 
Email: ree@carmodymacdonald.com 
 cjl@carmodymacdonald.com 
 thr@carmodymacdonald.com 
 
Local Counsel to the Plan Administrator 
 
-and- 
 
HALPERIN BATTAGLIA BENZIJA LLP 
Julie Dyas Goldberg 
Matthew T. Murray 
40 Wall Street, 37th Floor 
New York, New York 10005 
Telephone:  (212) 765-9100 
Email: jgoldberg@halperinlaw.net 
 mmurray@halperinlaw.net 

 
Counsel to the Plan Administrator

Case 20-43597    Doc 2030    Filed 12/03/21    Entered 12/03/21 10:16:34    Main Document
Pg 3 of 8



 

 
 

SCHEDULE 1 
 

Schedule of Reduced and Reclassified Claims 
 
 

Case 20-43597    Doc 2030    Filed 12/03/21    Entered 12/03/21 10:16:34    Main Document
Pg 4 of 8



 Exhibit A
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Claimant Name and Address
Case 

Number Debtor Name
Claim 

Number Date Filed
Asserted

Claim Amount and Priority
Modified Claim Amount and 

Priority Basis for Proposed Modification

1) Amanda Funk 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 1099 10/4/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

W335N7185 Stone Bank Road Priority: $2,632.65 Priority: $0.00
Oconomowoc, WI 53066 Unsecured: $10,030.59 Unsecured: $10,030.57

Total: $12,663.24 Total: $10,030.57

2) Andrew Diestler 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 1850 9/29/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

508 Maple St Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
Ft Atkinson, WI 53538 Unsecured: $24,936.81 Unsecured: $24,936.81

Total: $38,586.81 Total: $24,936.81

3) Barbara Benish 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 1704 9/30/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

S87 W27745 Lakeview Ln Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
Mukwonago, WI 53149 Unsecured: $29,040.90 Unsecured: $25,815.00

Total: $42,690.90 Total: $25,815.00

4) Brandon C. Palicki 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 2440 11/11/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $38,370.00 Administrative: $0.00

W3175651 Robin Lane Priority: $0.00 Priority: $0.00
Delafield, WI 53018 Unsecured: $0.00 Unsecured: $38,370.00

Total: $38,370.00 Total: $38,370.00

5) Christine Winius 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 1599 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

1460 Valley Ridge Dr Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
Brookfield, WI 53005 Unsecured: $18,946.28 Unsecured: $18,946.28

Total: $32,596.28 Total: $18,946.28

6) Craig Allan Claerbout 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 137 8/14/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

5550 West Lake Dr Priority: $44,180.21 Priority: $0.00
West Bend, WI 53095 Unsecured: $0.00 Unsecured: $30,530.21

Total: $44,180.21 Total: $30,530.21

7) Dale A Barrett 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 498 9/11/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

3503 Speaker Trl Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
Murray, KY 42071 Unsecured: $33,104.72 Unsecured: $33,104.72

Total: $46,754.72 Total: $33,104.72

8) David A Kratz 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 596 9/16/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

4445 N 150th St Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
Brookfield, WI 53005 Unsecured: $34,800.48 Unsecured: $34,800.48

Total: $48,450.48 Total: $34,800.48

9) Dennis A Perkins 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 1118 9/18/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

21465 Hallendale Ct Priority: $1,608.92 Priority: $0.00
Brookfield, WI 53045 Unsecured: $0.00 Unsecured: $1,608.92

Total: $1,608.92 Total: $1,608.92

10) Douglas Callies 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 377 9/8/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

3830 Pleasant Valley Rd Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
West Bend, WI 53095 Unsecured: $8,790.00 Unsecured: $8,790.00

Total: $22,440.00 Total: $8,790.00

11) Douglas Jingst 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 847 9/30/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

661 Cedars Ct Priority: $0.00 Priority: $0.00
Longboat Key, FL 34228 Unsecured: $0.00 Unsecured: $110,905.00

Total: $0.00 Total: $110,905.00

Agreed severance amount after 
payment of $13,650 in accordance 
with the Wage Orderis a general 

unsecured claim and does not qualify 
for administrative claim status.

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Employee was paid $13,650 under 
the wage motion. Remaining 

severance does not qualify as a 
priority claim

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Claimant filed an unliquidated claim 
for Supplemental Employee Pension 
Plan payments of $634.39 per month 

plus $8,000 in life isnruance.  The 
Debtors' actuary, Mercer, values the 
SERP at $102,905, which amount 

shall be allowed by the Plan 
Administrator in accordance with the 

Plan.

Case 20-43597    Doc 2030    Filed 12/03/21    Entered 12/03/21 10:16:34    Main Document
Pg 5 of 8



 Exhibit A
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Claimant Name and Address
Case 

Number Debtor Name
Claim 

Number Date Filed
Asserted

Claim Amount and Priority
Modified Claim Amount and 

Priority Basis for Proposed Modification

12) Douglas S Seay 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 481 9/10/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

6573 State Rt 564 Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
Mayfield, KY 42066 Unsecured: $4,934.36 Unsecured: $4,934.36

Total: $18,584.36 Total: $4,934.36

13) Edward Haberstroh 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 656 9/14/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

2501 Fox River Circle Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
Waukesha, WI 53189 Unsecured: $2,318.10 Unsecured: $3,769.72

Total: $15,968.10 Total: $3,769.72

14) George J. Guzewski 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 1382 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

2281 Scenic Road Priority: $43,076.77 Priority: $0.00
Richfield, WI 53076 Unsecured: $0.00 Unsecured: $33,074.84

Total: $43,076.77 Total: $33,074.84

15) George P Klonis 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 272 8/19/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

George Klonis Priority: $54,895.55 Priority: $0.00
14130 W North Oak Ct Unsecured: $0.00 Unsecured: $41,245.55
New Berlin, WI 53151 Total: $54,895.55 Total: $41,245.55

16) Jack Walrath 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 234 8/17/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

S66W28412 River Rd Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
Waukesha, WI 53189 Unsecured: $9,489.68 Unsecured: $9,489.68

Total: $23,139.68 Total: $9,489.68

17) James Louden 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 1928 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

5791 County Road Z Priority: $30,936.90 Priority: $0.00
West Bend, WI 53095 Unsecured: $0.00 Unsecured: $27,806.93

Total: $30,936.90 Total: $27,806.93

18) James R. Nommensen 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 476 9/10/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

901 E Stonegate Dr Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
Oak Creek, WI 53154 Unsecured: $51,142.63 Unsecured: $51,142.63

Total: $64,792.63 Total: $51,142.63

19) Jody J. Kardos 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 265 8/18/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

6243 Charles St. Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
Racine, WI 53402 Unsecured: $11,041.00 Unsecured: $11,041.00

Total: $24,691.00 Total: $11,041.00

20) John Paulbeck 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 581 9/16/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

N108 W16991 Hawthorne Dr Priority: $24,061.25 Priority: $0.00
Germantown, WI 53022 Unsecured: $0.00 Unsecured: $10,411.25

Total: $24,061.25 Total: $10,411.25

21) Kevin C Fischer 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 440 8/31/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

4602 LaSalle Street Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
Racine, WI 53402 Unsecured: $19,118.05 Unsecured: $16,139.09

Total: $32,768.05 Total: $16,139.09

22) Marvin Vissers 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 533 9/14/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

8940 S Patricia Blvd Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
Oak Creek, WI 53154 Unsecured: $25,987.78 Unsecured: $25,987.78

Total: $39,637.78 Total: $25,987.78

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Employee was paid $13,650 under 
the wage motion. Remaining 

severance does not qualify as a 
priority claim

Employee was paid $13,650 under 
the wage motion. Remaining 

severance does not qualify as a 
priority claim

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Employee was paid $13,650 under 
the wage motion. Remaining 

severance does not qualify as a 
priority claim

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Employee was paid $13,650 under 
the wage motion. Remaining 

severance does not qualify as a 
priority claim

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Case 20-43597    Doc 2030    Filed 12/03/21    Entered 12/03/21 10:16:34    Main Document
Pg 6 of 8



 Exhibit A
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Claimant Name and Address
Case 

Number Debtor Name
Claim 

Number Date Filed
Asserted

Claim Amount and Priority
Modified Claim Amount and 

Priority Basis for Proposed Modification

23) Michael J Honisch 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 124 8/12/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

3080 S Stratton Drive Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
West Allis, WI 53219-5321 Unsecured: $28,075.31 Unsecured: $20,446.73

Total: $41,725.31 Total: $20,446.73

24) Michael J Zimmerman 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 810 9/28/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

9250 Valley Rd Priority: $52,901.91 Priority: $0.00
Oconomowoc, WI 53066 Unsecured: $0.00 Unsecured: $39,251.91

Total: $52,901.91 Total: $39,251.91

25) Michael J. Padovano 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 235 8/17/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

N59W24569 Quail Run Lane Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
Sussex, WI 53089 Unsecured: $9,438.00 Unsecured: $9,438.04

Total: $23,088.00 Total: $9,438.04

26) Nancy J Gentz 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 1931 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

1182 Hunter Ridge Priority: $1,755.90 Priority: $0.00
Ellijay, GA 30540 Unsecured: $0.00 Unsecured: $1,755.90

Total: $1,755.90 Total: $1,755.90

27) Neal J Anderson 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 421 9/9/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

W220N8306 Townline Rd Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Unsecured: $34,168.33 Unsecured: $34,168.33

Total: $47,818.33 Total: $34,168.33

28) Nicole A. Wilson 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 795 9/27/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

W329S3089 Bryn Mawr Road Priority: $9,354.46 Priority: $0.00
Dousman, WI 53118 Unsecured: $0.00 Unsecured: $9,354.46

Total: $9,354.46 Total: $9,354.46

29) Pamela J Mcevoy 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 858 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

17121 West National Aven Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
New Berlin, WI 53151 Unsecured: $23,159.49 Unsecured: $5,870.00

Total: $36,809.49 Total: $5,870.00

30) Patrick H Latunski 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 404 9/9/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

1632 Keli Jean Ct. Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
Hubertus, WI 53033-5303 Unsecured: $15,247.82 Unsecured: $5,615.21

Total: $28,897.82 Total: $5,615.21

31) Randall Jay Klotka 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 341 9/2/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

820 Prairie Run Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
Grafton, WI 53024 Unsecured: $34,567.55 Unsecured: $34,567.55

Total: $48,217.55 Total: $34,567.55

32) Robert Johnson 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 219 8/12/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

13665 W Cleveland Ave Priority: $23,667.10 Priority: $0.00
New Berlin, WI 53151 Unsecured: $0.51 Unsecured: $11,451.45

Total: $23,667.61 Total: $11,451.45

33) Robert M. Johnson 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 793 9/26/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

1725 Steeple Dr. Priority: $0.00 Priority: $0.00
East Troy, WI 53120-2055 Unsecured: $31,016.50 Unsecured: $21,462.50

Total: $31,016.50 Total: $21,462.50

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Employee was paid $13,650 under 
the wage motion. Remaining 

severance does not qualify as a 
priority claim

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Employee was paid $13,650 under 
the wage motion. Remaining 

severance does not qualify as a 
priority claim

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Agreed severance amount after 
payment of $13,650 in accordance 
with the Wage Orderis a general 

unsecured claim and does not qualify 
for administrative claim status.

The claim is for employee tuition 
reimbursement, which does not 

qualify for treatment as a Priority 
claim.

Case 20-43597    Doc 2030    Filed 12/03/21    Entered 12/03/21 10:16:34    Main Document
Pg 7 of 8



 Exhibit A
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Claimant Name and Address
Case 

Number Debtor Name
Claim 

Number Date Filed
Asserted

Claim Amount and Priority
Modified Claim Amount and 

Priority Basis for Proposed Modification

34) Ryan M. Guilette 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 923 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

N6495 Lakeshore Drive Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
Tony, WI 54563 Unsecured: $59,317.00 Unsecured: $51,644.19

Total: $72,967.00 Total: $51,644.19

35) Scott A Funke 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 1455 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

4093 S Wilshire Ct Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
New Berlin, WI 53151-5261 Unsecured: $23,133.18 Unsecured: $23,133.00

Total: $36,783.18 Total: $23,133.00

36) Steven Kruger 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 695 9/21/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

W292N4275 Prairie Wind Cir N Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
Pewaukee, WI 53072 Unsecured: $73,568.11 Unsecured: $27,253.14

Total: $87,218.11 Total: $27,253.14

37) Steven P Tkachuk 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 558 9/14/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

W151N10713 Preserve Py Priority: $3,349.88 Priority: $0.00
Germantown, WI 53022 Unsecured: $45,821.79 Unsecured: $35,521.67

Total: $49,171.67 Total: $35,521.67

38) Thomas Gerard Glatch 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 2006 10/1/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

1855 San Fernando Dr. Priority: $0.00 Priority: $0.00
Elm Grove, WI 53122 Unsecured: $10,155.95 Unsecured: $7,991.74

Total: $10,155.95 Total: $7,991.74

39) Thomas M. Burkard 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 1539 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

N61 W29060 Parkside PL Priority: $0.00 Priority: $0.00
Hartland, WI 53029 Unsecured: $89,927.71 Unsecured: $1,427.71

Total: $89,927.71 Total: $1,427.71

40) Timothy G. Wild 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton Corporation 1388 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 Administrative: $0.00

136 Legend Way Priority: $13,650.00 Priority: $0.00
Wales, WI 53183 Unsecured: $76,753.82 Unsecured: $40,877.76

Total: $90,403.82 Total: $40,877.76

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

The asserted claim includes amounts 
for Long Term Incentive 

Compensation, which are disallowed 
as the requirements for a change in 

control did not occur.

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Reduced for payments already made 
to claimant. Employee was paid 
$13,650 under the wage motion. 

Case 20-43597    Doc 2030    Filed 12/03/21    Entered 12/03/21 10:16:34    Main Document
Pg 8 of 8


	December 2, 2021. Proposed Order on 29th Omnibus Objection
	December 2, 2021. EXHIBIT 29th Omnibus Objection Schedule 1

